

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: ASK87A

**Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 800x700mm - with hinged door & backsplash**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 800x700mm with Hinged Door & Backsplash (ASK87A)

## 1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 800x700mm with Hinged Door & Backsplash (ASK87A). This high-quality product is designed for optimal functionality, durability, and ease of use in your kitchen or food preparation area. The work cabinet is made from premium stainless steel material, ensuring a hygienic surface that is easy to clean and maintain.

## 2. Safety Information

- Ensure that the cabinet is placed on a stable and level surface to prevent tipping or instability.
- Do not overload the cabinet beyond its designated weight limit to prevent structural failure.
- Keep the cabinet away from sources of heat and open flames to avoid damage or fire hazards.
- Regularly check for any signs of wear or damage to hinges and support structures.
- Use appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE) when installing or maintaining the cabinet.
- Wash surfaces before and after use to minimize contamination and ensure food safety.

## 3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 800mm (W) x 700mm (D)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Door Type: Hinged
- Features: Backsplash included
- Weight Capacity: Designed to support significant weight as per commercial standards

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. Choosing a Location: Select a dry and stable location that is free from excess moisture and heat sources.

2. Unboxing: Open the packaging carefully, ensuring not to damage any components. Check for all parts according to the included parts list.

3. Installation Process:

- Position the cabinet on the selected flat surface.
- Adjust the feet if necessary to ensure the cabinet is level.
  - Secure the cabinet to the wall if desired, using appropriate mounting hardware to prevent tipping (mounting hardware not included).
- Ensure that the hinged door swings freely without obstruction.

4. Final Checks: Confirm that all components are secure and that the cabinet is functioning properly before use.

## 5. Operation

- Open the cabinet door using the handle provided, ensuring smooth operation without excessive force.
- Store kitchen tools, utensils, or other items within the cabinet, distributing weight evenly to maintain stability.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regularly clean the exterior and interior surfaces with a soft, damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners or scrubbers that can scratch the stainless steel surface.
- Inspect the hinges and door regularly to ensure they are free from rust and functioning properly.
- Dry the surfaces after cleaning to prevent water spots and maintain appearance.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Cabinet Door Not Closing Properly: Check for obstructions or misalignment. Adjust hinges if necessary.
- Surface Stains or Discoloration: Use a stainless steel cleaner or a mixture of vinegar and water to restore the surface.
- Unstable Cabinet: Ensure all feet are evenly adjusted and the cabinet is on a level surface.

## 8. Disposal

At the end of its lifecycle, dispose of the product in accordance with local waste disposal regulations. Ensure that stainless steel materials are recycled where possible. Do not dispose of in general waste.

## 9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 800x700mm with Hinged Door & Backsplash (ASK87A). We hope this product enhances your kitchen experience.

# DE DEUTSCH

Produkthandbuch für den Edelstahl-Arbeitscabinet Premium 800x700mm mit Drehtür und Spritzschutz

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Edelstahl-Arbeitscabinet Premium. Dieses hochwertige Produkt wurde für den professionellen Einsatz in der Gastronomie entwickelt und bietet Ihnen eine zuverlässige und hygienische Arbeitsfläche.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung: Das Produkt ist ausschließlich für den professionellen Einsatz in Küchen konzipiert.
- Installation: Achten Sie darauf, dass das Produkt auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche installiert wird, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Benutzung: Verwenden Sie keine scharfen oder aggressiven Chemikalien zur Reinigung, da diese die Oberfläche beschädigen können.
- Schutzkleidung: Tragen Sie angemessene Schutzkleidung, um Verletzungen durch scharfe Kanten zu vermeiden.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Teile auf Beschädigungen und tauschen Sie diese gegebenenfalls aus.

## 3. Produkt Übersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: ASK87A
- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 800mm x 700mm
- Höhe: 850mm
- Türen: 1x Drehtür
- Spritzschutz: Integriert
- Flecken- und schmutzabweisend: Ja
- Zusätzliche Merkmale: Hygienisches Design, leicht zu reinigen

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Ort, um den Arbeitscabinet aufzustellen, der gut beleuchtet und zugänglich ist.
2. Boden prüfen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Boden eben und stabil ist.
3. Platzierung: Heben Sie das Produkt und stellen Sie es vorsichtig an den gewählten Standort.
4. Ausrichtung: Überprüfen Sie mit einer Wasserwaage, ob das Cabinet gerade steht, und justieren Sie gegebenenfalls.
5. Befestigung: Bei Bedarf können Sie das Cabinet an der Wand befestigen, um zusätzliche Stabilität zu gewährleisten.

## 5. Betrieb

- Sorgen Sie während des Betriebs dafür, dass der Arbeitsbereich sauber und frei von Hindernissen bleibt.
- Verwenden Sie den Arbeitscabinet lediglich für die vorgesehenen gastronomischen Anwendungen.
- Halten Sie das Gerät trocken, um die Rutschgefahr zu minimieren.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Produkt regelmäßig mit warmem Wasser und neutralem Reinigungsmittel.
- Verwenden Sie einen weichen Schwamm oder ein Tuch, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.
- Trocknen Sie die Oberfläche gründlich nach der Reinigung, um Wasserflecken zu vermeiden.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Die Türen schließen nicht richtig.
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung der Türen; passen Sie diese gegebenenfalls an.
- Problem: Rostbildung.
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die regelmäßige Reinigung und Trocknung. Verwenden Sie bei Bedarf Edelstahlpflegemittel.
- Problem: Instabilität.
  - Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht.

## 8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Edelstahl und Großgeräten. Vor der Entsorgung entfernen Sie alle beweglichen Teile.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Werkcabinet Premium 800x700mm met Scharnierdeur en Spatscherm (ASK87A)

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Het RVS Werkcabinet Premium is ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele keukens en horecaomgevingen. Het kastje biedt een stevige werkruimte en een veilige opslagoplossing voor uw keukengerei en -materialen.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product alleen voor zijn bedoelde doeleinden.
- Zorg ervoor dat het kabinet stabiel is en correct is geïnstalleerd voordat u het gebruikt.
- Houd het product vrij van vocht om roestvorming te voorkomen.
- Bij het reinigen het product niet met bijtende schoonmiddelen behandelen.
- Zorg ervoor dat kinderen niet onbeheerd toegang hebben tot het werkcabinet.
- Controleer regelmatig op beschadigingen of slijtage en gebruik het product niet als het defect is.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 800x700mm
- Materiaal: RVS
- Deurtype: Scharnierdeur
- Inclusief: Spatscherm
- Geschikt voor professioneel gebruik

## 4. Setup en Installatie

- Plaats het werkcabinet op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat het kabinet niet wordt blootgesteld aan extreme temperaturen of directe zonlicht.
- Bevestig het spatscherm aan de achterkant van het werkcabinet met de meegeleverde schroeven.
- Controleer of de scharnierdeur soepel opent en sluit.
- Bevestig het werkcabinet aan de muur indien nodig voor extra stabiliteit.

## 5. Bediening

- Gebruik het werkcabinet voor het voorbereiden, bewaren en organiseren van voedsel en keukengerei.
- Zorg ervoor dat de deur volledig sluit om de inhoud te beschermen tegen vervuiling.

## 6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig het werkcabinet regelmatig met een mild schoonmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd abrasieve reinigingsmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer de scharnieren op slijtage en smeer deze indien nodig voor een soepele werking.
- Houd het kabinet vrij van stof en vuil om de hygiëne te waarborgen.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- De scharnierdeur sluit niet goed: Controleer of het kabinet waterpas staat en pas de scharnieren aan indien nodig.
- Er is roestvorming zichtbaar: Reinig het oppervlak met een staalborstel en een speciaal RVS reinigingsmiddel.
- Er zijn beschadigingen aan het product: Neem contact op met de klantenservice voor reparatie of vervangingen.

## 8. Afvoer

- Dit product moet worden verwijderd in overeenstemming met lokale wet- en regelgeving voor afvalbeheer.
- RVS kan worden gerecycled; neem contact op met uw lokale recyclingcentrum voor meer informatie.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium 800x700mm con Puerta Biselada y Respaldo

## 1. Información General

El Armario de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium es una solución ideal para entornos de cocina profesional que requieren durabilidad y funcionalidad. Fabricado en acero inoxidable de alta calidad, este armario está diseñado para resistir las exigencias de un uso constante en la industria gastronómica.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este armario está diseñado únicamente para su uso en entornos de cocina. No utilice el producto para otros fines.
- Montaje Seguro: Asegúrese de que el armario esté correctamente instalado y fijado para prevenir volcaduras.
- Manipulación: Manipule el armario con cuidado; el acero inoxidable puede tener bordes afilados.
- Mantenimiento Regular: Realice inspecciones periódicas para asegurar que las herramientas de cierre y otros componentes estén en buen estado.
- Limpieza: Utilice productos de limpieza adecuados para evitar dañar la superficie de acero inoxidable.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 800x700mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Tipo de puerta: Biselada
- Respaldo incluido
- Fácil acceso y almacenamiento
- Ideal para uso en restaurantes, cocinas, y otras instalaciones alimentarias

## 4. Instalación y Configuración

- Paso 1: Desembale el armario y asegúrese de que todas las piezas y manuales estén incluidos.
- Paso 2: Elija un lugar adecuado que sea nivelado y cerca de una fuente de electricidad si es necesario.
- Paso 3: Asegúrese de que la superficie donde se instalará esté limpia y libre de obstrucciones.
- Paso 4: Utilizando un destornillador, fije el respaldo al armario.
- Paso 5: Compruebe que todas las puertas abran y cierren sin obstrucciones y ajústelas si es necesario.
- Paso 6: Fije el armario al suelo o a la pared según sea necesario para mayor estabilidad.

## 5. Operación

El Armario de Trabajo se opera abriendo las puertas para acceder al espacio de almacenamiento. Idealmente, mantenga productos alimenticios y utensilios organizados para un acceso rápido y eficiente durante el trabajo de cocción y preparación.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Diaria: Limpie el armario con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave. Evite productos abrasivos que puedan rayar la superficie.
- Mantenimiento Semanal: Inspeccione las bisagras y los mecanismos de cierre para asegurarse de que funcionen correctamente y lubrique si es necesario.
- Prevención de Óxido: Asegúrese de que el armario esté seco y limpio para prevenir la oxidación.

## 7. Resolución de Problemas

- Puertas que no cierran correctamente: Verifique si hay objetos obstruyendo el cierre o ajuste las bisagras.
- Desgaste de la superficie: Si se observan arañazos o manchas, utilice limpiadores específicos para acero inoxidable.
- Inestabilidad: Asegúrese de que el armario esté nivelado y fijado adecuadamente.

## 8. Eliminación

Cuando el armario ya no se utilice, elimínelo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales para la eliminación de electrodomésticos y metales. Considere la posibilidad de reciclar el acero.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia técnica o consultas, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania.

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du cabinet de travail en acier inoxydable Premium 800x700mm avec porte battante et dossier, modèle ASK87A

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le cabinet de travail en acier inoxydable Premium ASK87A. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution durable et pratique pour votre espace de travail. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit pour garantir une utilisation optimale et en toute sécurité.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

L'utilisation sécurisée de ce cabinet de travail est essentielle. Respectez les consignes suivantes :

- Assurez-vous que le cabinet est installé sur une surface stable et plane.
- Ne surchargez pas le cabinet au-delà de sa capacité maximale recommandée.
- Évitez l'exposition à des températures extrêmes ou à des environnements corrosifs.
- Ne permettez pas que des liquides soient versés à l'intérieur du cabinet.
- L'utilisation d'outils inappropriés peut provoquer des blessures ; utilisez uniquement des outils adaptés pour le montage et l'ajustement.

## 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : ASK87A
- Dimensions : 800 mm (L) x 700 mm (P)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Type de porte : Battante
- Dossieret : Inclus
- Capacité de charge maximale : 150 kg
- Poids : 45 kg

## 4. Installation et Mise en Place

- Déballez soigneusement le cabinet et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
- Placez le cabinet sur une surface plane et stable.
- Fixez le dossieret sur l'arrière du cabinet en utilisant les vis fournies.
- Vérifiez que toutes les vis et boulons sont bien serrés.
- Assurez-vous que le cabinet est de niveau en ajustant les pieds si nécessaire.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrir la porte battante en tirant doucement sur la poignée.
- Rangez vos équipements et ustensiles à l'intérieur du cabinet.
- Pour fermer la porte, poussez-la lentement jusqu'à ce qu'elle soit complètement fermée.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement le cabinet avec un chiffon doux et de l'eau savonneuse.
- Évitez les produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'intégrité des fixations et des joints.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si la porte ne s'ouvre pas ou coince, vérifiez qu'aucun objet n'est bloqué dans le chemin.
- Si vous constatez une rouille, nettoyez la zone affectée avec un nettoyeur doux et appliquez un produit antirouille.

## 8. Élimination

- En fin de vie, assurez-vous de recycler le cabinet conformément aux réglementations locales.
- Ne jetez pas le cabinet avec les ordures ménagères.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou préoccupation, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del Prodotto

### 1. Informazioni Generali

Il mobile da lavoro in acciaio inox Premium 800x700mm con porta a battente e paraspruzzi (ASK87A) è progettato per offrire una soluzione di cucina versatile e durevole. Realizzato in acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità, questo mobile è ideale per ristoranti, cucine commerciali e spazi di preparazione alimentare.

### 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia posizionato su una superficie stabile e livellata per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Evitare il contatto con superfici e oggetti caldi per prevenire scottature o incendi.
- Non sovraccaricare il mobile oltre i limiti di peso raccomandati.
- Maneggiare con cautela durante l'installazione, utilizzando attrezzature di protezione per evitare infortuni.
- Tenere i cavi elettrici lontano dall'acqua o da fonti di umidità.
- Controllare periodicamente che tutte le parti siano ben salde e in buone condizioni.

### 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Dimensioni: 800 mm (L) x 700 mm (P)
- Tipo di porta: Porta a battente
- Inclusione: Paraspruzzi
- Utilizzo: Cucine commerciali, laboratori di preparazione culinaria

### 4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Scegliere un luogo con sufficiente spazio per il mobile da lavoro.
- Verificare che la superficie sia piana e stabile.
- Posizionare il mobile in modo che il paraspruzzi sia orientato verso la parte posteriore.
- Fissare il mobile al muro usando le viti e i materiali di montaggio forniti, se necessario.
- Assicurarsi di verificare la stabilità del mobile dopo il montaggio.

### 5. Funzionamento

- Utilizzare il mobile per la preparazione e la lavorazione degli alimenti.
- Conservare gli utensili e gli ingredienti nella parte superiore per un accesso facile e rapido.
- Dopo l'uso, chiudere la porta per una migliore protezione e pulizia.

### 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente il mobile con un detergente non abrasivo e un panno umido.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi che possono danneggiare la finitura dell'acciaio inossidabile.
- Asciugare sempre il mobile dopo la pulizia per prevenire macchie d'acqua.
- Controllare periodicamente le cerniere della porta e lubrificarle se necessario.

### 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la porta non si chiude correttamente, controllare se ci sono ostruzioni o oggetti incastrati.
- Se il mobile presenta segni di ruggine, pulire l'area interessata e applicare un prodotto antibatterico specifico per l'acciaio inossidabile.
- Contattare il servizio clienti se ci sono parti mancanti o difetti di fabbricazione.

### 8. Smaltimento

- Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, assicurarsi di smaltirlo in conformità con le normative locali in materia di rifiuti.
- Separare i materiali riciclabili, come l'acciaio inossidabile, per un corretto riciclaggio.

### 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, supporto o richieste, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania